Trade receivables 321 - 42 -

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account * - - -

Balance in foreign bank account - - 9 -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk(assets) 321 - 51 -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 25 1 1 1

25 1 1 1

As at 31 March 2022

Particulars USD GBP EURO HKD

Financial assets

Trade receivables 846 - 9 -

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account 5 - - -

Balance in foreign bank account - - 12 -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk(assets) 851 - 21 -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 61 1 6 -

Due to other creditors and accruals - - 1 -

61 1 7 -

* Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

139

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

37 Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax

As at As at As at As at

31 March 2023 31 March 2022 31 March 2023 31 March 2022

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% 2.96 7.90 2.22 5.60

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (2.96) (7.90) (2.22) (5.60)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - increase by 1% (0.01) (0.01)  (0.01)  (0.01)

INR/GBP - decrease by 1% 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - increase by 1% 0.50 0.14 0.37 0.10

INR/EURO - decrease by 1% (0.50) (0.14) (0.37) (0.10)

HKD sensitivity

INR/HKD - increase by 1% (0.01) - (0.01) -

INR/HKD - decrease by 1% 0.01 - 0.01 -

140

37 Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk (continued)

I. Assets

As at 31 March 2023   As at 31 March 2022

Foreign Exchange  Amount in Amount Exchange Amount in Amount

Particulars currency  rate foreign in rate foreign in

currency INR currency INR
(in lakhs) (in lakhs)

Hedged by forward contracts USD 81.73 1 82 76.52 3 252

EURO 88.82 * 42 - - -

Unhedged USD 81.73 3 239 75.30 8 594

EURO - - - 83.79 * 9

*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

II. Liabilities

As at 31 March 2023   As at 31 March 2022

Particulars Foreign Exchange  Amount in Amount Exchange Amount in Amount

currency  rate foreign in rate foreign in

currency INR currency INR

(in lakhs) (in lakhs)

Unhedged USD 82.51 2 176 76.11 1 61

EURO 90.19 * 1 85.11 * 7

HKD 10.58 * 1 - - -

GBP 102.67 * 1 100.17 * 1

*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

141

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

37 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term

debt obligations with a fixed/ floating interest rate and bank deposits.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed deposits. Borrowings issued at fixed/ floating rates

exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instru-

ments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows:

Nominal amount

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - fixed deposits 48 85

Financial liabilities - borrowings

(including current maturities of long-term loans) - 447

48 (362)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - borrowings 1,280 1,775

1,280 1,775

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Profit/ (loss) for the year Equity, net of tax

INR 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

31 March 2023

Variable-rate instruments (12.80) 12.80 (9.58) 9.58

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (12.80) 12.80 (9.58) 9.58

31 March 2022

Variable-rate instruments (17.75) 17.75 (12.58) 12.58

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (17.75) 17.75 (12.58) 12.58

142

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

38 Disclosure of ratios

(a) Current ratio

Particulars As at As at

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Total current assets 14,362 14,214

Total current liabilities 6,087 7,661

Current ratio 2.36 1.86

% change from previous year 27% 16%

Reason for change more than 25%:

The ratio has increased as at 31 March 2023 due to lower utilisation of borrowed funds as compared to the previous year end.

(b) Debt to equity ratio

Particulars As at As at

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Total liabilities 6,674 8,558

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (3,474) (753)

Net debt 3,200 7,805

Total equity 16,961 15,133

Debt to equity ratio 0.19 0.52

% change from previous year (63%) (17%)

Reason for change more than 25%:

The ratio has increased as at 31 March 2023 due to higher cash and cash equivalents in the form of deposit with banks as

compared to the previous year end.

(c) Debt service coverage ratio

Particulars Year ended Year ended

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Profit after tax 2,394 1,567

Depreciation expense 447 369

Finance costs 163 296

Net impairment (gain)/ losses on financial and contract assets (25) 42

Earnings available for service of debt 2,979 2,274

Interest expense on borrowings 57 176

Other borrowings costs 17 24

Long term secured loans repaid (net) 447 222

Total interest and principal repayments 521 422

Debt service coverage ratio 5.72 5.39

% change from previous year 6% 69%

Reason for change more than 25%:

The ratio has increased for the year ended 31 March 2022 due to higher profits earned along with reduction in interest

payments on account of repayment of term loans and lower utilisation of working capital loans.

143

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

38 Disclosure of ratios (continued)

(d) Return on equity ratio

Particulars Year ended Year ended

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Profit after tax 2,394 1,567

[…]

risk (assets) 408 - 51 - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 33 4 3 1 *

Net exposure to foreign currency

risk (liabilities) 33 4 3 1 *

As at 31 March 2022

Particulars USD  GBP  EURO HKD  CAD

Financial assets

Trade receivables 911 15 9 - -

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account 5 - - - -

Balance in foreign bank account - - 12 - -

Net exposure to foreign currency

risk (assets) 916 15 21 - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 67 3 8 - -

Due to other creditors and accruals - - 1 - -

Net exposure to foreign currency

risk (liabilities) 67 3 9 - -

*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Group.

213

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

35 Financial instruments (continued)

D Financial risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax

As at As at As at As at

31 March 2023 31 March 2022 31 March 2023 31 March 2022

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% 3.75 8.49 2.81 6.02

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (3.75) (8.49) (2.81) (6.02)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - increase by 1% (0.04) 0.12 (0.03) 0.09

INR/GBP - decrease by 1% 0.04 (0.12) 0.03 (0.09)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - increase by 1% 0.48 0.12 0.36 0.09

INR/EURO - decrease by 1% (0.48) (0.12) (0.36) (0.09)

HKD sensitivity

INR/HKD - increase by 1% (0.01) - (0.01) -

INR/HKD - decrease by 1% 0.01 - 0.01 -

CAD sensitivity

INR/CAD - increase by 1% (*) - (*) -

INR/CAD - decrease by 1% * - * -

*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Group.

214

35 Financial instruments (continued)

D Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk (continued)

I. Assets

Foreign As at 31 March 2023   As at 31 March 2022

currency

Particulars Exchange  Amount in Exchange Amount in
 rate foreign rate foreign

currency currency
(in lakhs) (in lakhs)

Hedged by forward contracts USD 81.73 1 82 76.52 3 252

EURO 88.82 * 42 - - -

Unhedged USD  81.73 4 326 75.30 9 659

[…]

D Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's long-term debt

obligations with a fixed/ floating interest rate and bank deposits.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed deposits. Borrowings issued at fixed/ floating rates ex-

poses to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as

reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

Nominal amount

Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - fixed deposits 48 85

Financial liabilities - borrowings

(including current maturities of long-term loans) 71 262

(23) (177)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - borrowings 1,280 1,775

1,280 1,775

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Profit/(Loss) for the year Equity, net of tax

INR 1% 1% 1% 1%

increase   decrease   increase decrease

31 March 2023

Variable-rate instruments (12.80) 12.80 (9.58) 9.58

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (12.80) 12.80 (9.58) 9.58

31 March 2022

Variable-rate instruments (17.75) 17.75 (12.58) 12.58

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (17.75) 17.75 (12.58) 12.58

216

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

36 Disclosure of ratios

(a) Current ratio

Particulars As at As at

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Total current assets 15,160 14,632

Total current liabilities 6,202 7,591

Current ratio 2.44 1.93

% change from previous year 26% 15%

Reason for change more than 25%:

The ratio has increased as at 31 March 2023 due to lower utilisation of borrowed funds as compared to the
previous year end.

(b) Debt to equity ratio

Particulars As at As at

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Total liabilities 6,875 8,587

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (3,889) (795)

Net debt 2,986 7,792

Total equity 17,676 15,388

Debt to equity ratio 0.17 0.51

% change from previous year (67%) (16%)

Reason for change more than 25%:

The ratio has decreased as at 31 March 2023 due to higher cash and cash equivalents in the form of deposit with

banks as compared to the previous year end.

(c) Debt service coverage ratio

Particulars Year ended Year ended

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Profit after tax 2,855 1,527

Depreciation expense 462 382

Finance costs 157 277

Net impairment (gain)/ losses on financial and contract assets (25) 42

Earnings available for service of debt 3,449 2,228

Interest expense on borrowings 64 185

Other borrowings costs 17 24

Long term secured loans repaid (net) 191 280

Total interest and principal repayments 272 489

Debt service coverage ratio 12.68 4.56

% change from previous year 178% 17%

Reason for change more than 25%:

The ratio has increased for the year ended 31 March 2023 due to higher profits earned along with reduction in interest

payments on account of repayment of term loans and lower utilisation of working capital loans.

217

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

36 Disclosure of ratios (continued)

(d) Return on equity ratio

Particulars Year ended Year ended

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Profit after tax 2,855 1,527

Opening balance of equity 15,388 14,181